Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN21YXFZ 005 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168305669 Seite 1 von 12
Page 1 of 12

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: EMS Training Device
Type Designation:
miha bodytec m.ove (project title: MBT2.1 light)
miha bodytec II (project title:MBT2.1)
FCC ID: 2AZQC-MBT
IC: 27213-MBT
HVIN: MBT-US-CA
Testing Voltage:
Power adapter input (DC 18V, 3.33A)
or Internal battery operated (DC 14.4V-16.8V) for MBT2.1 light
Adapter Specification:
Model: GTM91099-6024-6.0-T2
Input: 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz
Output: 18Vdc, 3.33A
Operating Temperature Range: 0 °C ~ 40 °C
Technical Specificatio n of 2.4GHz Tiny
Frequency Range: 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK
Channel Number: 83 channels
Channel Spacing: 1MHz
Antenna Type: Integral antenna
Antenna Gain: 0 dBi
Technical Specification of NFC
Operating Frequency: 13.56 MHz
Type of Modulation: ASK
Channel Number: 1 channel
Antenna Type: PCB Loop Antenna
Technical Specification of Bluetooth and WiFi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
CN21YXFZ 005
Seite 8 von 12
Page 8 of 12
Remark1: The Bluetooth and WiFi radio module FCC ID is Z64-WL18DBMOD,IC ID is 451I-
WL18DBMOD.
Remark2: The Radio module 2.4GHz Wi-Fi and WLAN antenna 2 is disable by software.
Remark3: The technical Specification of Bluetooth and WiFi refer to test report FR4O0971E,
FR4O0971D, FR4O0971A, FR4O0971B issued by SPORTON INTERNATIONAL INC.
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. Co-located radiated spurious emissions (2.4GHz Tiny+NFC+5GHz WiFi+Bluetooth)
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- FCC/IC Label and Location Info - User Manual
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
CN21YXFZ 005
Seite 9 von 12
Page 9 of 12
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum:  The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in order
to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission:  The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model miha bodytec m.ove (project title: MBT2.1
light) in this report.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 3: List of Accessories and Auxiliary Equipmen t
Description Manufacturer Model S/N Rating